
Safety Instructions

Before using the device, please read and observe the following 

considerations to ensure the best performance of the device and ovoid 

dangerous illegal situations

Electronic Devices 
● Transmitter power < 10 dBm 

● Frequency Range：2402-2480 Mhz

● Where there is a prohibition on the use of wireless devices, please do not use this device; 

otherwise it will interfere with other electronic devices or cause other hazards.

Impact on Medical Device
● In medical or healthcare settings where the use of wireless devices is explicitly prohibited, 

please observe the requirements of the site and switch off the device.

● Radio waves from the earphones may affect the normal functioning of implantable medical 

devices or personal medical devices such as pacemakers, cochlear implants, and hearing aids.

 If you use these medical equipment, please consult with the manufacturer

● When using this product, please keep at least 15 cm away from implanted medical devices 

such as pacemakers, cochlear implants, etc.

Hearing Protection
● When you use earphones to listen to music or make phone calls, it is recommended that you 

use the minimum volume required exposure to high volume may cause permanent hearing 

impairment. 

● Exposure to high volume when driving may distract the driver and may cause accidents.

Traffic Safety
● Please comply with the relevant regulations of the country or region and do not use this 

product when driving.

● Keep in mind that driving safety is the most important thing and do not do anything that 

may cause distraction.

● The electronic devices of the car may malfunction due to the radio interference of the 

earphones. Please contact the manufacturer for detailed information.

● Wireless devices may interfere with the flight system of the aircraft. Please comply with the 

relevant regulations of the airline. Do not use the device when there is a prohibition using 

wireless equipment.

Child Safety
● This device and its accessories may contain small parts. Please place the device and its 

accessories in places that your children cannot reach. Children may damage the device and its 

accessories unintentionally, or swallow small parts of the device which may cause suffocation. 

Other hazards may also occur.

●T his device is not a toy, therefore children should use it under the supervision of a guardian.

Accessories Requirements
Only accessories approved by the device manufacturer and compatible with the device can be 

used. The use of other types of accessories may violate the warranty provisions of the 

equipment and the relevant provisions of the country in which the equipment is in place, and 

may lead to incidents. For approved accessories, please contact authorized service centers.

Battery Safety
● Please use CE certified adapter for charging.

● Do not disassemble or modify the battery, insert foreign matter, or immerse the battery in 

water or other liquids, to avoid battery leakage, overheating, fire or explosion.

● Do not drop, squeeze or puncture the battery, excessive external pressure on the battery 

may lead to short circuit and overheating inside the battery.

● This device is equipped with a built-in battery that is not removable. Do not replace the 

battery on your own to prevent causing damage to the battery or device. The battery can only 

be replaced in authorized service centers. Caution risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an 

incorrect type.

● Please dispose of used batteries according to the instructions.

Operation Environment
● Do not use the device in wet environment or near magnetic field to avoid internal circuit 

malfunction of the device.

● Please do not use the device in thunderstorm weather Thunderstorms may cause 

malfunction of the device or risks of electric shock.

● Please use the device within a temperature range of 0°C~+ 35°C and store the device and its 

accessories within a temperature range of -10°C~+ 50C. Extremely high or low temperatures 

may cause malfunction of the device. The performance of battery may compromise when 

temperature is lower than 5°C.

● Do not place the device in a position subject to direct sunlight, such as car dashboard or 

window sill.

● Do not expose the device to hot places or ignition sources, such as electric heater, oven, 

microwaves, water heaters, stove, candle, or any other place that may generate heat.

● Do not place pins and other sharp metal items around the receivers or speakers, so as to 

avoid metal items being attached which may cause harm to you.

Care and Maintenance
● If you are not using the earphones, please put the earphones back into Charging Case to 

prevent loss and charge the headset in time.

● Please keep the device and its accessories in dry environment. Do not dry the device by 

using heating devices such as microwaves or hair dryer.

● Do not place the device and its accessories in the area where temperature is too high or too 

low; otherwise it may cause malfunction, fire, or explosion.

● Before cleaning and maintenance, please stop using the device, close all apps, and 

disconnect the device from other devices. Do not use strong chemicals products, detergents, 

or cleaning equipment to clean the device its accessories. Please use a clean, dry, and soft 

cloth to wipe the device or its accessories.

● Do not put magnetic stripe cards (such as bank cards, SIM cards, etc.) together with the 

device for a long time because magnetic stripe cards may be damaged by magnetic field.

● Do not disassemble or modify the device and its accessories, otherwise the warranty will not 

be applicable. If malfunction of the device happens, please contact the authorized service 

centers.

Warning
Do not swallow earphones. Children and Minors should use the device under the supervision 

of a guardian to prevent swallowing.

Environmental protection
●Please do not throw away the device and its accessories as ordinary domestic waste.

●Please comply with the local regulations for handling the device and its accessories and 

support recycling campaigns.

RF exposure information
RF exposure assessment has been performed below to prove that this unit will not generate 

the harmful EM emission above the reference level as specified in EC Council 

Recommendation (1999/519/EC).

CAUTION
1.High sound pressure，To prevent possible hearing damage, do not 

listen at high volume levels of long periods.

2.Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type, Dispose of used batteries 

according to the instructions

3.Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 

could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

      FCC（USA ONLY）:
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 

conditions:(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept 

any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 

device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 

protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, 

uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 

the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is 

no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 

cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by 

turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by 

one or more of the following measures:

— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver 

is connected.

— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

      EU:
This TWS Earphone offers the following frequency bands in EU areas only and with the 

following maximum radio-frequency power:

Bluetooth V5.2 (2402-2480MHz): EIRP < 10 dBm

SIMPLIFIED EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

      UKCA:
This TWS Earphone offers the following frequency bands in EU areas only and with the 

following maximum radio-frequency power:

Bluetooth V5.2 (2402-2480MHz): EIRP < 10 dBm

SIMPLIFIED UKCA DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

The simplified UKCA declaration of conformity referred to in Article 10(9) shall be provided as 

follows:

Hereby, [ ] declares that the radio equipment type [T3] is Shenzhen Koorui technology Co., Ltd

in compliance with Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

The full text of the UKCA declaration of conformity is available at the following internet 

address: http://www.k .oorui net

Disposal and Recycling Information

This symbol (with or without a solid bar) on the device, batteries (in included), and/or the 

packaging, indicates that the device and its electrical accessories (for example, a headset, 

adapter or cable) and batteries should not be disposed of as household garbage.

Package Content

Bluetooth Earbuds*2 (Left*1, Right*1)                                  Wireless Charging Case*1            

EarTips (Large/Medium/Small)*3                                                Type-C Cable*1                        

EarWings (Large/Medium/Small)*3                                                             User Manual*1

Warranty Card *1

Product name: True wireless earphone      Model No.: T3        

Manufacturer :  Shenzhen Koorui technology Co., Ltd

Address: 3rd Floor, Building A1, No. 663, Bulong Road, Dafapu Community, 

Bantian Street,Longgang District, ShenZhen Guangdong P.R. China

The simplified EU declaration of conformity referred to in Article 10(9) shall be provided as 

follows:

Hereby, [Shenzhen Koorui technology Co., Ltd] declares that the radio equipment type [T3] is 

in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: 

http://www.koorui.net

SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

Non ingoiare gli auricolari. Bambini e Minori devono usare il dispositivo sotto la 

supervisione di un tutore per evitare l'ingestione.

Protezione ambientale
● Per favore non gettare il dispositivo e i suoi accessori come normali rifiuti domestici.

● Per favore rispetta le normative locali per la gestione del dispositivo e dei suoi accessori e supporta 

le campagne di riciclaggio.

Informazioni sull'esposizione RF
La valutazione dell'esposizione RF è stata eseguita di seguito per dimostrare che questa unità non 

genererà l'emissione EM dannosa al di sopra del livello di riferimento come specificato nella 

Raccomandazione del Consiglio CE (1999/519/CE).

ATTENZIONE
1. Alta pressione sonora. Per prevenire possibili danni all'udito, 

non ascoltare ad alto volume per lunghi periodi.

2. Rischio di esplosione se la batteria viene sostituita con un tipo errato, smaltisci le batterie usate 

secondo le istruzioni.

3. Cambiamenti o modifiche non espressamente approvati dalla parte responsabile della conformità 

potrebbero annullare l'autorità dell'utente a usare l'apparecchiatura.

      FCC (SOLO USA）:
Questo dispositivo è conforme alla parte 15 delle Norme FCC. Il funzionamento è soggetto alle 

seguenti due condizioni: (1) Questo dispositivo non può causare interferenze dannose e (2) questo 

dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, comprese le interferenze che potrebbero 

causare un funzionamento indesiderato.

Nota: Questa apparecchiatura è stata testata ed è risultata conforme ai limiti per un dispositivo 

digitale di Classe B, ai sensi della parte 15 delle Norme FCC. Questi limiti sono progettati per fornire 

una protezione ragionevole contro le interferenze dannose in un'installazione residenziale. Questa 

apparecchiatura genera, usa e può irradiare energia in radiofrequenza e, se non installata e usata 

secondo le istruzioni, può causare interferenze dannose alle comunicazioni radio. Tuttavia, non c'è 

alcuna garanzia che non si verifichino interferenze in una particolare installazione. Se questa 

apparecchiatura causa interferenze dannose alla ricezione radiofonica o televisiva, che possono 

essere determinate accendendo e spegnendo l'apparecchiatura, l'utente è incoraggiato a provare a 

correggere l'interferenza con una o più delle seguenti misure:

— Riorientare o riposizionare l'antenna ricevente.

— Aumentare la distanza tra l'apparecchiatura e il ricevitore.

— Collegare l'apparecchiatura a una presa su un circuito diverso da quello a cui il ricevitore è collegato.

— Consultare il rivenditore o un tecnico radio / TV esperto per aiuto.

      EU:
Questo Auricolare TWS offre le seguenti bande di frequenza solo nelle aree dell'UE e con la seguente potenza 

massima di radiofrequenza:

Bluetooth V5.2 (2402 - 2480 MHz): EIRP < 10 dBm

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ UE SEMPLIFICATA

La dichiarazione di conformità UE semplificata di cui all'articolo 10 (9), è fornita come segue:

Con la presente, [Shenzhen Koorui technology Co., Ltd] dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio 

[T3] è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE.Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è 

disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: http://www.koorui.net

      UKCA:

Questo Auricolare TWS offre le seguenti bande di frequenza solo nelle aree dell'UE e con la seguente

potenza massima di radiofrequenza:

Bluetooth V5.2 (2402 - 2480 MHz): EIRP < 10 dBm

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ DELL'UKCA SEMPLIFICATA

La dichiarazione di conformità semplificata dell'UKCA di cui all'articolo 10 (9) , è fornita come segue:

Con la presente, [Shenzhen Koorui technology Co., Ltd] dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio 

[T3] è conforme ai Regolamenti sulle Apparecchiature Radio 2017.

Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità dell'UKCA è disponibile al seguente indirizzo 

Internet: http://www.koorui.net

Informazioni sullo Smaltimento e sul Riciclaggio

Questo simbolo (con o senza una barra piena) sul dispositivo, sulle batterie (incluse) e / o sulla 

confezione, indica che il dispositivo e i suoi accessori elettrici (per esempio cuffie, adattatore o cavo) 

e le sue batterie non devono essere smaltiti come spazzatura domestica.
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Compliance Information:

Sicherheitsanweisungen

Vor der Verwendung des Geräts, bitte die folgenden Überlegungen 

lesen und beachten, um die beste Leistung des Geräts zu gewährleisten 

und gefährliche illegale Situationen zu vermeiden.

Elektronische Geräte 
● Sendeleistung, < 10 dBm 
● Frequenzbereich: 2402-2480 MHz

● Wenn die Verwendung von drahtlosen Geräten verboten ist, bitte dieses Gerät nicht verwenden; 

andernfalls stört es andere elektronische Geräte oder verursacht andere Gefahren.

Auswirkungen auf das medizinische Gerät
● In medizinischen Einstellungen oder Einstellungen für die medizinische Versorgung, in denen die 

Verwendung von drahtlosen Geräten ausdrücklich verboten ist, bitte die Anforderungen des Standorts 

beachten und Gerät ausschalten.

● Funkwellen von den Kopfhörern können die normale Funktion von implantierbaren medizinischen 

Geräten oder persönlichen medizinischen Geräten wie Herzschrittmachern, Cochlear-Implantaten und 

Hörgeräten beeinträchtigen. Wenn Sie diese medizinischen Geräte verwenden, wenden Sie sich bitte an 

den Hersteller

● Bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts, mindestens 15 cm Abstand zu implantierten medizinischen 

Geräten wie Herzschrittmachern, Cochlear-Implantaten usw. halten.

Gehörschutz
● Wenn Sie Kopfhörer zum Musikhören oder Telefonieren verwenden, wird es empfohlen, die 

erforderliche Mindestlautstärke zu verwenden. Eine hohe Lautstärke kann zu dauerhaften Hörschäden 

führen.

● Eine hohe Lautstärke während der Fahrt kann den Fahrer ablenken und Unfälle verursachen.

Verkehrssicherheit
● Bitte die einschlägigen Vorschriften des Landes oder der Region beachten und dieses Produkt nicht 

beim Autofahren verwenden.

● Bitte erinnern, dass die Fahrsicherheit das Wichtigste ist, und nichts tun, was zu Ablenkung führen 

könnte.

● Die elektronischen Geräte des Fahrzeugs können aufgrund der Funkstörungen der Kopfhörer nicht 

richtig funktionieren. Bitte Hersteller für detaillierte Informationen kontaktieren.

● Drahtlose Geräte können das Flugsystem des Flugzeugs stören. Bitte die entsprechenden Vorschriften 

der Fluggesellschaft beachten. Gerät nicht verwenden, wenn die Verwendung von drahtlosen Geräten 

verboten ist.

Kindersicherheit
● Dieses Gerät und sein Zubehör können Kleinteile enthalten. Bitte das Gerät und sein Zubehör an Orten 

platzieren, die Ihre Kinder nicht erreichen können. Kinder können das Gerät und sein Zubehör 

unbeabsichtigt beschädigen oder Kleinteile des Geräts verschlucken, die zum Ersticken führen können. 

Es können auch andere Gefahren auftreten.

● Dieses Gerät ist kein Spielzeug, daher sollten Kinder es unter Aufsicht eines Erziehungsberechtigten 

benutzen.

Zubehöranforderungen
Es darf nur vom Gerätehersteller freigegebenes und mit dem Gerät kompatibles Zubehör 

verwendet werden. DieVerwendung von anderem Zubehör kann gegen die 

Garantiebestimmungen des Geräts und die einschlägigen Bestimmungen des Landes, in dem 

das Gerät eingesetzt wird, verstoßen und zu Zwischenfällen führen. Für zugelassenes Zubehör 

wenden Sie sich bitte an autorisierte Servicezentren.

Batteriesicherheit
● Bitte CE-zertifizierten Adapter zum Aufladen verwenden.

● Batterie nicht demontieren oder modifizieren, keine Fremdkörper einsetzen und Batterie in Wasser 

oder andere Flüssigkeiten nicht tauchen, um Auslaufen der Batterie, Überhitzung, Feuer oder Explosion 

zu vermeiden.

● Batterie nicht fallen, drücken oder durchstechen lassen. Übermäßiger Druck von außen auf die Batterie 

kann zu Kurzschlüssen und Überhitzung in Batterie führen.

● Dieses Gerät ist mit einer eingebauten Batterie ausgestattet, die nicht herausnehmbar ist. Batterie 

nicht selbst ersetzen, um Schäden in Batterie oder am Gerät zu vermeiden. Die Batterie kann nur in 

autorisierten Servicezentren ausgetauscht werden. Achtung Explosionsgefahr, wenn die Batterie durch 

einen falschen Typ ersetzt wird.

● Bitte verbrauchte Batterien gemäß den Anweisungen entsorgen.

Betriebsumgebung
● Kein Verwenden des Geräts in nasser Umgebung oder in der Nähe von Magnetfeldern, um eine 

Fehlfunktion des internen Schaltkreises des Geräts zu vermeiden.

● Bitte das Gerät nicht bei Gewitterwetter verwenden. Gewitter können zu Fehlfunktionen des Geräts 

oder Stromschlaggefahr führen.

● Bitte das Gerät in einem Temperaturbereich von 0°C~+ 35°C verwenden und das Gerät und sein 

Zubehör in einem Temperaturbereich von -10°C~+50°C lagern. Extrem hohe oder niedrige 

Temperaturen können zu Fehlfunktionen des Gerätes führen. Die Leistung der Batterie kann 

beeinträchtigt werden, wenn die Temperatur unter 5 °C liegt.

● Kein Gerät an einem Ort aufstellen, an dem es direktem Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt ist, wie z. B. auf dem 

Armaturenbrett oder der Fensterbank eines Autos.

● Kein Aussetzen des Gerätes in heißen Orten oder Zündquellen wie Elektroheizungen, Öfen, 

Mikrowellen, Wasserkochern, Herden, Kerzen oder anderen Orten, die Hitze erzeugen können.

● Kein Platzieren der Stifte und der anderen scharfen Metallgegenstände in der Nähe der Receiver oder 

Lautsprecher, um zu vermeiden, dass Metallgegenstände angebracht werden, die Sie verletzen könnten.

 

Pflege und Wartung
● Wenn Sie die Kopfhörer nicht verwenden, bitte die Kopfhörer in die Ladetasche zurücklegen, um einen 

Verlust zu vermeiden und den Kopfhörer rechtzeitig aufzuladen.

● Bitte das Gerät und sein Zubehör in einer trockenen Umgebung aufbewahren. Gerät nicht mit 

Heizgeräten wie Mikrowellen oder Haartrockner trocknen.

● Gerät und sein Zubehör nicht an einem Ort platzieren, an dem die Temperatur zu hoch oder zu niedrig 

ist; Andernfalls kann es zu Fehlfunktionen, Feuer oder Explosionen führen.

●  Vor der Reinigung und Wartung, Gerät nicht mehr verwenden, alle Apps schließen und das Gerät von 

anderen Geräten trennen. Keine starken Chemikalien, Reinigungsmittel oder Reinigungsgeräte 

verwenden, um das Gerät und sein Zubehör zu reinigen. Bitte ein sauberes, trockenes und weiches Tuch 

verwenden, um das Gerät oder sein Zubehör abzuwischen.

● Magnetstreifenkarten (wie Bankkarten, SIM-Karten usw.) nicht für eine lange Zeit zusammen mit dem 

Gerät legen, da Magnetstreifenkarten durch Magnetfelder beschädigt werden können.

●  Gerät und sein Zubehör nicht demontieren oder modifizieren, andernfalls erlischt die Garantie. Wenn 

eine Fehlfunktion des Geräts auftritt, wenden Sie sich bitte an die autorisierten Servicezentren.

Warnung
Keine Kopfhörer verschlucken. Kinder und Minderjährige sollten das Gerät unter Aufsicht eines 

Erziehungsberechtigten verwenden, um ein Verschlucken zu verhindern.

Umweltschutz
●Bitte das Gerät und sein Zubehör nicht in den normalen Hausmüll werfen.

●Bitte die örtlichen Vorschriften zum Umgang mit dem Gerät und seinem Zubehör beachten und 

Recycling-Aktionen unterstützen.

Informationen zur HF-Exposition
Die nachstehende Bewertung der HF-Exposition wurde durchgeführt, um zu beweisen, dass dieses Gerät 

keine schädlichen EM-Emissionen über dem Referenzwert gemäß der Empfehlung des EG-Rats 

(1999/519/EG) erzeugt.

VORSICHT
1. Hoher Schalldruck，Um mögliche Hörschäden zu vermeiden, 

nicht über längere Zeit mit hoher Lautstärke hören.

2. Explosionsgefahr, wenn die Batterie durch einen falschen Typ ersetzt wird. Die verbrauchten Batterien 

gemäß den Anweisungen entsorgen. 

3. Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich von der für die Konformität 

verantwortlichen Partei genehmigt wurden, können die Berechtigung des Benutzers zum Betrieb des 

Geräts erlöschen lassen.

      FCC (USA ONLY):
Beachten: Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und entspricht den Grenzwerten für ein digitales Gerät der Klasse

 

B gemäß Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen. Diese Grenzwerte sollen einen angemessenen Schutz gegen 

schädliche Interferenzen bei einer Installation in Wohngebieten bieten. Dieses Gerät erzeugt, 

verwendet und kann Hochfrequenzenergie ausstrahlen und wenn es nicht gemäß den Anweisungen 

installiert und verwendet wird, schädliche Interferenzen bei der Funkkommunikation verursachen. Es 

gibt jedoch keine Garantie dafür, dass bei einer bestimmten Installation keine Interferenzen auftreten. 

Wenn dieses Gerät beim Radio- oder Fernsehempfang schädliche Interferenzen verursacht, die durch 

Aus- und Einschalten des Geräts festgestellt werden können, wird der Benutzer aufgefordert, zu 

versuchen, die Interferenz durch eine oder mehrere der folgenden Maßnahmen zu korrigieren:

—Empfangsantenne neu ausrichten oder verlegen.

—Abstand zwischen Gerät und Empfänger erhöhen.

—Gerät an eine Steckdose eines anderen Stromkreises als der des Empfängers anschließen.

—Wenden Sie sich für Hilfe an den Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio-/Fernsehtechniker.

       EU:
Dieser TWS-Kopfhörer bietet die folgenden Frequenzbänder nur in EU-Gebieten und mit der folgenden 

maximalen Funkfrequenzleistung:

Bluetooth V5.2 (2402-2480MHz): EIRP < 10 dBm

SIMPLIFIED EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Die vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung gemäß Artikel 10 Absatz 9 wird wie folgt vorgelegt:

Hiermit erklärt [Shenzhen Koorui Technology Co., Ltd], dass der Funkanlagentyp [T3] der Richtlinie 

2014/53/EU entspricht.

Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender Internetadresse abrufbar: 

http://www.koorui.net

UKCA:
Dieser TWS-Kopfhörer bietet die folgenden Frequenzbänder nur in EU-Gebieten und mit der folgenden 

maximalen Funkfrequenzleistung:

Bluetooth V5.2(2402-2480MHz): EIRP < 10 dBm

VEREINFACHTE UKCA-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

Die vereinfachte UKCA-Konformitätserklärung gemäß Artikel 10 Absatz 9 wird wie folgt vorgelegt:

Hiermit erklärt [Shenzhen Koorui technology Co., Ltd], dass der Funkanlagentyp [T3] den Radio 

Equipment Regulations 2017 entspricht.

Der vollständige Text der UKCA-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar: 

http://www.koorui.net

Informationen zu Entsorgung und Recycling

Dieses Symbol (mit oder ohne durchgehendem Balken) auf dem Gerät, den Batterien (im Lieferumfang 

enthalten) und/oder der Verpackung weist darauf hin, dass das Gerät und sein elektrisches Zubehör 

(z. B. ein Kopfhörer, Adapter oder Kabel) und Batterien nicht als Hausmüll entsorgt.

Instructions de sécurité 

Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, veuillez lire et respecter les considérations 

suivantes afin d’assurer les meilleures performances d'appareil et 

d’éviter les situations illégales dangereuses.

Appareils électroniques 
● Puissance de l’  émetteur, < 10 dBm 
● Plage de fréquence: 2402-2480 MHz

● Lorsqu'il existe de l’interdiction d'utilisation d’appareil sans fil, veuillez ne pas utiliser cet appareil ; 

sinon, cela interférera avec les autres appareils électroniques ou provoquera les autres dangers.

Impact sur l’appareil médical
● Dans les établissements médicaux ou de soins de santé, l'utilisation d'appareils sans fil est 

explicitement interdite, veuillez respecter les exigences de site et éteindre l'appareil.

● Les ondes radio émises par les écouteurs peuvent affecter le fonctionnement normal d’appareils 

médicaux implantables ou d’appareils médicaux personnels tels que les stimulateurs cardiaques, les 

implants cochléaires et les appareils auditifs. Si vous utilisez ces équipements médicaux, veuillez 

consulter le fabricant.

● Lors de l'utilisation de ce produit, veuillez tenir à au moins 15 cm des appareils médicaux implantés tels 

que les stimulateurs cardiaques et les implants cochléaires etc.

Protection auditive
● Lorsque vous utilisez les écouteurs pour écouter de la musique ou faire les appels téléphoniques, on 

recommande d'utiliser le volume minimal requis. L’exposition à un volume élevé peut entraîner la 

déficience auditive permanente. 

● L'exposition à un volume élevé pendant la conduite peut distraire le conducteur et provoquer les 

accidents.

Sécurité de trafic
● Veuillez vous conformer aux réglementations en vigueur de pays ou de région et n'utilisez pas ce 

produit lorsque vous conduisez.

● Faites l’attention que la sécurité de conduite est la chose la plus importante et ne faites rien chose qui 

peut vous distraire.

● Les appareils électroniques de voiture peuvent mal fonctionner en raison des interférences radio 

d’écouteurs. Veuillez contacter le fabricant pour obtenir les informations détaillées.

● Les appareils sans fil peuvent interférer avec le système de vol d'avion. Veuillez vous conformer aux 

réglementations en vigueur de compagnie aérienne. N'utilisez pas l'appareil lorsqu'il est interdit 

d'utiliser les équipements sans fil.

Sécurité d’enfant
● Cet appareil et ses accessoires peuvent contenir les petites pièces. Veuillez placer l'appareil et ses 

accessoires dans les endroits inaccessibles à vos enfants. Les enfants peuvent endommager l'appareil et 

ses accessoires par inadvertance, ou avaler les petites pièces d'appareil qui peuvent provoquer la 

suffocation. Les autres dangers peuvent également survenir.

● Cet appareil n'est pas un jouet, donc les enfants doivent l'utiliser sous la surveillance d'un tuteur.

Exigences relatives aux accessoires
Seuls les accessoires approuvés par le fabricant d'appareil et compatibles avec l'appareil peuvent être 

utilisés. L'utilisation d'autres types d'accessoires peut enfreindre les dispositions de garantie de 

l'équipement et des dispositions pertinentes de pays dans lequel l'équipement est mis en place, et il peut 

entraîner les incidents. Pour les accessoires approuvés, veuillez contacter les centres de service agréés.

Sécurité de batterie 
● Veuillez utiliser un adaptateur certifié CE pour la recharge.

● Ne démontez pas ou ne modifiez pas la batterie, n'insérez pas les corps étrangers ou n'immergez pas la 

batterie dans l'eau ou les autres liquides, afin d'éviter la fuite de batterie, le surchauffage, l’incendie ou 

l’explosion.

● Ne tombez pas, ne pressez pas ou ne perforez pas la batterie, la pression externe excessive sur la 

batterie peut entraîner le court-circuit et le surchauffage à l'intérieur de la batterie.

● Cet appareil est équipé avec une batterie intégrée non amovible. Ne remplacez pas la batterie de 

vous-même afin d’éviter d'endommager la batterie ou l'appareil. La batterie peut être seulement 

remplacée dans les centres de service agréés. Il faut faire l’attention pour le risque d'explosion lorsque la 

batterie est remplacée par un type incorrect.

● Veuillez jeter les batteries usagées selon les instructions.

Environnement d’opération 
● N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans l’environnement humide ou à proximité d'un champ magnétique afin d’éviter le 

dysfonctionnement du circuit interne d'appareil.

● Veuillez ne pas utiliser l'appareil dans le temps d'orage. Les orages peuvent provoquer le dysfonctionnement 

d'appareil ou les risques de choc électrique.

● Veuillez utiliser l'appareil dans la plage de température 0°C~+ 35°C et stocker l'appareil et ses accessoires dans la 

plage de température -10°C~+50C. Les températures extrêmement élevées ou basses peuvent entraîner le 

dysfonctionnement d'appareil. Les performances de batterie peuvent être compromises lorsque la température est 

inférieure à 5°C.

● Ne placez pas l'appareil dans la position exposée à la lumière directe de soleil, comme le panneau de bord de 

voiture ou le rebord de fenêtre.

● N'exposez pas l'appareil aux endroits chauds ou aux sources d'inflammation, tels qu'un radiateur électrique, un 

four, un four à micro-ondes, un chauffe-eau, une cuisinière, une bougie ou tout autre endroit qui peut générer la 

chaleur.

● Ne placez pas les épingles et les autres objets métalliques pointus autour des récepteurs ou des haut-parleurs, afin 

d'éviter que les objets métalliques attachés peuvent vous blesser.

Entretien et maintenance
● Si vous n'utilisez pas les écouteurs, veuillez les remettre dans la boîte de recharge afin d’éviter toute perte et de 

recharger l’écouteur à temps.

● Veuillez conserver l'appareil et ses accessoires dans l’environnement sec. Ne séchez pas l'appareil à l'aide 

d'appareils chauffants tels que les micro-ondes ou le sèche-cheveux.

● Ne placez pas l'appareil et ses accessoires dans une zone où la température est trop élevée ou trop basse; sinon, cela 

peut provoquer le dysfonctionnement, l’incendie ou l’explosion.

● Avant le nettoyage et l'entretien, veuillez cesser d'utiliser l'appareil, fermer toutes les applications et déconnecter 

l'appareil avec les autres appareils. N'utilisez pas les produits chimiques puissants, les détergents ou le matériel de 

nettoyage pour nettoyer l'appareil et ses accessoires. Veuillez utiliser le chiffon propre, sec et doux pour essuyer 

l'appareil ou ses accessoires.

● Ne placez pas les cartes à bande magnétique (telles que les cartes bancaires et les cartes SIM etc.) avec l'appareil 

pendant une longue période, les cartes à bande magnétique peuvent être endommagées par le champ magnétique.

● Ne démontez pas ou ne modifiez pas l'appareil et ses accessoires, sinon la garantie ne sera pas applicable. En cas de

dysfonctionnement d'appareil, veuillez contacter les centres de service agréés.

Avertissement 
N'avalez pas les écouteurs. Les enfants et les mineurs doivent utiliser l'appareil sous la surveillance d'un 

tuteur afin d’éviter l’avalement.

Protection d’environnement 
● Veuillez ne pas jeter l'appareil et ses accessoires avec les ordures ménagères ordinaires.

● Veuillez vous conformer aux réglementations locales relatives au traitement d'appareil et de ses 

accessoires et soutenir les activités de recyclage.

Informations d’exposition RF
L'évaluation d'exposition RF a été effectuée ci-dessous afin de prouver que cet appareil ne générera pas 

les émissions électromagnétiques nocives supérieures au niveau de référence spécifié dans la 

recommandation de Conseil EC (1999/519/CE).

ATTENTION
1.Pression acoustique élevée，afin d’éviter les éventuels dommages auditifs, 

n'écoutez pas les niveaux de volume élevés pendant une longue période.

2.Risque d'explosion, si la batterie est remplacée par un type incorrect, éliminez les batteries usagées 

selon les instructions

3.Les changements ou les modifications non expressément approuvées par la partie responsable de 

conformité peuvent annuler l'autorité d'utilisateur pour utiliser l'équipement.

      FCC（USA UNIQUE）:
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de FCC. L’opération est soumis aux deux conditions 

suivantes: (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer les interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit 

accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences susceptibles de provoquer l’opération 

indésirable.Remarque: cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d'un appareil 

numérique de classe B, selon la partie 15 des règles de FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir la 

protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet 

équipement peut générer, utiliser et émettre l'énergie radiofréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé 

selon les instructions, il peut provoquer les interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. 

Cependant, il n'y a aucune garantie que les interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation 

particulière. Si cet équipement provoque les interférences nuisibles à la réception de radio ou de 

télévision, elles peuvent être déterminées en éteignant et en rallumant l'équipement, l'utilisateur est 

encouragé à essayer de corriger l'interférence par une ou plusieurs mesures suivantes:

—Réorientez ou déplacez l'antenne de réception.

—Augmentez la séparation entre l'équipement et le récepteur.

—Connectez l'équipement à un connecteur sur un différent circuit connecté au récepteur.

—Consultez le revendeur ou le technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir l'aide.

     EU:
Cet écouteur TWS offre uniquement les bandes de fréquences suivantes dans les zones d'EU avec la 

puissance de radiofréquence maximale suivante: 

Bluetooth V5.2 (2402-2480MHz): EIRP < 10 dBm

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ EU SIMPLIFIÉE 

La déclaration EU de conformité simplifiée visée à l'article 10 (9), est fournie comme suit:

Par la présente, [Shenzhen Koorui Technology Co., Ltd] déclare que le type d'équipement radio [T3] est 

conforme à la directive 2014/53/EU.

Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité EU est disponible à l'adresse Internet suivante: 

http://www.koorui.net

安全上の注意事項

機器を使用する前に、以下の注意事項をお読みになり、その機器の最適な

性能を確保し、危険な違法な状況を回避してください。

電子機器
● 送信電力10 dBm未満

● 周波数範囲：2402-2480 MHz

● 無線機器の使用が禁止されている場合は、他の電子機器と干渉したり、その他の危険を引き起こす可能性

のある無線機器を使用しないでください。

      UKCA:
Cet écouteur TWS offre uniquement les bandes de fréquences suivantes dans les zones EU avec la 

puissance de radiofréquence maximale suivante:

Bluetooth V5.2 (2402-2480MHz): EIRP < 10 dBm

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ UKCA SIMPLIFIÉE 

La déclaration UKCA de conformité simplifiée visée à l'article 10 (9), est fournie comme suit:

Par la présente, [Shenzhen Koorui technology Co., Ltd] déclare que le type d'équipement radio [T3] est 

conforme au Règlement sur les équipements radio 2017.Le texte intégral de la déclaration de 

conformité UKCA est disponible à l'adresse Internet suivante : http://www.koorui.net

Informations sur l'élimination et le recyclage

Ce symbole (avec ou sans barre pleine) sur l'appareil, les batteries (incluses) et/ou l'emballage, indique 

que l'appareil et ses accessoires électriques (par exemple, un écouteur, un adaptateur ou un câble) et les 

batteries ne doivent pas être éliminés avec les ordures ménagères.

医療機器への影響
●無線機器の使用が明示的に禁止されている医療環境または医療環境では、現場の要件に従い、機器の電源

を切ってください。

● イヤホンからの電波は、ペースメーカー、人工内耳、補聴器などの植込み型医療機器または個人用医療機

器の正常な機能に影響を及ぼす可能性があります。 これらの医療機器をご利用の場合は、メーカーにお問い

合わせください

● 本製品を使用する際には、ペースメーカーや人工内耳など、植込み型医療機器から少なくとも15センチ離

れてください。

聴力保護
● イヤホンを使用して音楽を聴いたり、電話をかけたりするときは、必要最小限の音量を使用することをお

勧めします。高い音量に触れると、恒久的な聴力障害を引き起こす可能性があります。

● 運転中に大容量の環境にさらされると、運転者の注意をそらし、交通事故を引き起こす可能性があります。

交通安全
● 当該国または地域の関連規定を遵守し、運転中に本製品を使用しないでください。

● 運転の安全が最も重要であることを覚えておいてください。注意をそらすようなことはしないでください。

● 自動車の電子機器はイヤホンからの電波障害で故障する可能性があります。 詳細については、製造元にお

問い合わせください。

● 無線機器は航空機の飛行システムに干渉する可能性があります。 当該航空会社の関連規定を遵守してくだ

さい。 使用が禁止されている場合は、無線機器を使用しないでください。

子供の安全
● この機器とそのアクセサリに小さな部品が含まれている場合があります。機器とアクセサリは、お子さん

の手の届かない場所に置いてください。 子供が不用意に機器とそのアクセサリを損傷したり、機器の一部を

飲み込んだりして窒息の原因になることがあります。 その他の危険も発生する可能性があります。

● この機器はおもちゃではないので、子供は保護者の監督のもとに使う必要があります。

アクセサリの要件
機器の製造元によって承認され、機器と互換性のあるアクセサリのみを使用できます。 その他の種類のアク

セサリを使用すると、機器の保証条件及び機器が設置されている国の関連規定に違反し、不測の事故を引き

起こす可能性があります。 承認されたアクセサリについては、認定サービスセンターまでお問い合わせくだ

さい。

バッテリの安全性
● 充電にはCE認定アダプターを使用してください。

● バッテリの漏れ、過熱、火災、爆発を避けるため、バッテリを取り外したり、改造したり、異物を挿入し

たり、水やその他の液体に浸したりしないでください。

● バッテリを落としたり、圧迫したり、突き刺したりしないでください。バッテリに大きな外部圧力がかか

ると、バッテリの内部短絡や過熱が発生する可能性があります。

● この機器は取り外し不可能な内蔵バッテリを備えています。 バッテリや機器に損傷を与えないように、バ

ッテリを自分で交換しないでください。 バッテリの交換は、認定されたサービスセンターでのみ行うことが

できます。 間違ったタイプのバッテリを交換した場合は、爆発の危険性があることに注意してください。

● 使用済みバッテリは指示に従って廃棄してください。

実行環境
● 機器内部回路の故障を避けるため、湿気の多い環境や磁場の近くでは使用しないでください。

● 機器の故障や感電の危険性がある雷雨の場合は使用しないでください。

● この機器は0℃~+35℃の温度範囲で使用し、機器とそのアクセサリーは-10℃~+50℃の温度範囲で保管し

てください。 非常に高い温度または非常に低い温度は、機器に障害を引き起こす可能性があります。 温度

が5℃未満になると、バッテリの性能が低下することがあります。

● 自動車のダッシュボードや窓枠など、直射日光の影響を受ける場所には設置しないでください。

● 電気ヒーター、オーブン、電子レンジ、湯沸かし器、ストーブ、ロウソク、その他熱が発生する可能性の

ある場所など、高温の場所や火気にさらさないでください。

● 接続された金属製のものが怪我をする可能性がないように、レシーバーやスピーカーの周りにピンやその

他の鋭利な金属製のものを置かないでください。

ケアとメンテナンス
● イヤホンを使用していない場合は、紛失しないように充電ケースに戻し、イヤホンを適時に充電してくだ

さい。

● 機器とそのアクセサリーは乾燥した環境に保管してください。 電子レンジやヘアドライヤーなどの加熱機

器を使用して機器を乾燥させないでください。

● 機器とそのアクセサリーは、故障、火災、爆発の原因となる高温または低温の場所に置かないでください。

● クリーニングやメンテナンスを行う前に、機器の使用を中止し、すべてのアプリケーションを終了し

● 充電にはCE認定アダプターを使用してください。

● バッテリの漏れ、過熱、火災、爆発を避けるため、バッテリを取り外したり、改造したり、異物を挿入し

たり、水やその他の液体に浸したりしないでください。

● バッテリを落としたり、圧迫したり、突き刺したりしないでください。バッテリに大きな外部圧力がかか

ると、バッテリの内部短絡や過熱が発生する可能性があります。

● この機器は取り外し不可能な内蔵バッテリを備えています。 バッテリや機器に損傷を与えないように、バ

ッテリを自分で交換しないでください。 バッテリの交換は、認定されたサービスセンターでのみ行うことが

できます。 間違ったタイプのバッテリを交換した場合は、爆発の危険性があることに注意してください。

● 使用済みバッテリは指示に従って廃棄してください。

実行環境
● 機器内部回路の故障を避けるため、湿気の多い環境や磁場の近くでは使用しないでください。

● 機器の故障や感電の危険性がある雷雨の場合は使用しないでください。

● この機器は0℃~+35℃の温度範囲で使用し、機器とそのアクセサリーは-10℃~+50℃の温度範囲で保管し

てください。非常に高い温度または非常に低い温度は、機器に障害を引き起こす可能性があります。 温度

が5℃未満になると、バッテリの性能が低下することがあります。

● 自動車のダッシュボードや窓枠など、直射日光の影響を受ける場所には設置しないでください。

● 電気ヒーター、オーブン、電子レンジ、湯沸かし器、ストーブ、ロウソク、その他熱が発生する可能性の

ある場所など、高温の場所や火気にさらさないでください。

● 接続された金属製のものが怪我をする可能性がないように、レシーバーやスピーカーの周りにピンやその

他の鋭利な金属製のものを置かないでください。

ケアとメンテナンス
● イヤホンを使用していない場合は、紛失しないように充電ケースに戻し、イヤホンを適時に充電してくだ

さい。

● 機器とそのアクセサリーは乾燥した環境に保管してください。 電子レンジやヘアドライヤーなどの加熱機

器を使用して機器を乾燥させないでください。

● 機器とそのアクセサリーは、故障、火災、爆発の原因となる高温または低温の場所に置かないでください。

● クリーニングやメンテナンスを行う前に、機器の使用を中止し、すべてのアプリケーションを終了して、

機器を他の機器から切断してください。 機器及びそのアクセサリーを洗浄するために、強力な化学物質製品、

洗剤、または洗浄装置を使用しないでください。 機器またはアクセサリーは、清潔で乾いた柔らかい布で拭

いてください。

● 磁気ストライプカード（銀行カード、SIMカードなど）を置かないでください。 磁気ストライプカードが

磁界によって損傷する可能性があるため、機器と長時間一緒に置かないでください。

●　機器とそのアクセサリを取り外したり変更したりしないでください。そうしないと、保証は適用されま

せん。 機器に障害が発生した場合は、認定サービスセンターにお問い合わせください。

警告
イヤホンを飲み込まないでください。 児童・未成年者は、飲み込み防止のため、保護者の監督のもとに使用

してください。

環境保護
● この機器とアクセサリーを一般の家庭廃棄物として廃棄しないでください。

● 機器及びアクセサリーの取り扱いに関する地域の規制に準拠し、リサイクル活動をサポートしてください。

RF曝露情報
本機器がEC理事会勧告（1999/519/EC）に規定された基準レベルを超える有害な電磁放出を発生しないこと

を証明するために、以下のRF曝露評価が実施されました。

注意
1. 高音圧は、起こりうる聴覚障害を防ぐために、大音量で長時

間聴かないようにしてください。

2. バッテリの種類が間違っている場合は爆発の危険性があります。使用済みバッテリの取り扱い手順に従っ

てください

3. コンプライアンス責任者の明示的な承認を得ていない変更または修正は、ユーザーが機器を操作する権限

を無効にする可能性があります。

      FCC（USAのみ）:
本機器はFCC規則の第15部に準拠しています。 操作は次の2つの条件を満たしている必要があります。（1）

本機器は有害な干渉を引き起こす可能性がないこと。（2）本機器は、受信した干渉（不要な動作を引き起

こす可能性のある干渉を含む）を受け入れる必要があります。

注:この機器は、FCC規則の第15部に従って試験され、クラスBデジタル機器の制限に適合していることが判

明しました。 これらの制限は、住宅施設からの有害な干渉に対する合理的な保護を提供することを目的とし

ています。 この機器は無線周波数エネルギーを生成、使用、放射するため、指示に従って設置及び使用し

ないと無線通信に有害な干渉を与える可能性があります。 ただし、特定の実装で干渉が発生しないという

保証はありません。 機器がラジオまたはテレビ受信に有害な干渉を引き起こしている場合は、機器の電源

をオフにしてからオンにすることで判断し、次の1つ以上の方法で干渉を修正することをお勧めします:

—受信アンテナの向きを変えるかまたは再配置します。

—機器と受信機との間の距離を大きくします。

—受信機が接続されている回路とは別の回路のコンセントに機器を接続します。

—再販業者または経験豊富なラジオ/テレビ技術者に相談してください。

       EU：
このTWSイヤホンはEU地域でのみ、次の最大無線周波数電力で次の周波数帯域を提供します：

Bluetooth V5.2 (2402-2480MHz): EIRP < 10 dBm

簡素化されたEU適合宣言

第10条（9）で言及されている簡略化されたEU適合宣言は、次のように提供されるものとします。

これにより、[深センケルイテクノロジー株式会社]は、無線機器の種類[T3]が2014/53 / EU指令に準拠してい

ることを宣言します。

EU適合宣言の全文は、次のインターネットアドレスで入手できます:http:// www.koorui.net

      UKCA:
このTWSイヤホンは、EU地域でのみ、次の最大無線周波数電力で次の周波数帯域を提供します。

Bluetooth V5.2 (2402-2480MHz): EIRP < 10 dBm

簡素化されたUKCA適合宣言

第10条（9）で言及されている簡略化されたUKCA適合宣言は、次のように提供されるものとします。

これにより、[深センケルイテクノロジー株式会社]は、無線機器の種類[T3]が無線機器規則2017に準拠して

いることを宣言します。

UKCA適合宣言の全文は、次のインターネットアドレスで入手できます:http:// www.koorui.net

廃棄及びリサイクル情報

機器、バッテリ（付属）、及び/またはパッケージ記載されているこの記号（実線のバーの有無にかかわらず）は、機器と

その電気アクセサリ（ヘッドセット、アダプター、ケーブルなど）及びバッテリを家庭廃棄物として廃棄しないことを示

します。

Instrucciones de Seguridad

Antes de utilizar el dispositivo, lea y observe las siguientes 

consideraciones para asegurar el mejor rendimiento del dispositivo y 

evitar situaciones peligrosas e ilegales

Dispositivos Electrónicos 
● Potencia del transmisor, < 10 dBm
● Rango de Frecuencias：2402-2480 MHz

● En los lugares donde esté prohibido el uso de dispositivos inalámbricos, no utilice este dispositivo; de 

lo contrario, interferirá con otros dispositivos electrónicos o causará otros peligros.

Impacto en el Dispositivo Médico
● En entornos médicos o sanitarios en los que el uso de dispositivos inalámbricos esté explícitamente 

prohibido, observe los requisitos del lugar y apague el dispositivo.

● Las ondas de radio de los auriculares pueden afectar al funcionamiento normal de dispositivos 

médicos implantables o dispositivos médicos personales como marcapasos, implantes cocleares y 

audífonos. Si utiliza estos dispositivos médicos, consulte con el fabricante

● Al utilizar este producto, por favor, manténgase al menos a 15 cm de distancia de dispositivos médicos 

implantados como marcapasos, implantes cocleares, etc.

Protección Auditiva
● Cuando utilice los auriculares para escuchar música o hacer llamadas telefónicas, se recomienda 

utilizar el volumen mínimo necesario, la exposición a un volumen alto puede causar daños auditivos 

permanentes.

● La exposición a un volumen alto durante la conducción puede distraer al conductor y provocar 

accidentes.

Seguridad para Tráfico
● Por favor, cumpla con las regulaciones pertinentes del país o región y no utilice este producto mientras 

conduce.

● Tenga en cuenta que la seguridad en la conducción es lo más importante y no haga nada que pueda 

causar distracción.

● Los dispositivos electrónicos del coche pueden funcionar mal debido a las interferencias de radio de 

los auriculares. Póngase en contacto con el fabricante para obtener información detallada.

● Los dispositivos inalámbricos pueden interferir con el sistema de vuelo de la aeronave. Por favor, 

cumpla con las regulaciones pertinentes de la aerolínea. No utilice el dispositivo cuando esté prohibido 

el uso de dispositivos inalámbricos.

Seguridad para Niños
● Este dispositivo y sus accesorios pueden contener piezas pequeñas. Coloque el dispositivo y sus 

accesorios en lugares que sus hijos no puedan alcanzar. Los niños pueden dañar el dispositivo y sus 

accesorios involuntariamente, o tragarse pequeñas piezas del dispositivo que pueden causar asfixia. 

Otros peligros también pueden ocurrir.

● Este dispositivo no es un juguete, por lo que los niños deben utilizarlo bajo la supervisión de un tutor.

Requisitos de los Accesorios
Sólo se pueden utilizar los accesorios aprobados por el fabricante del dispositivo y compatibles con éste. 

El uso de otro tipo de accesorios puede infringir las disposiciones de la garantía del dispositivo y las 

disposiciones pertinentes del país en el que se encuentra el dispositivo, y puede provocar incidentes. 

Para obtener accesorios aprobados, póngase en contacto con los centros de servicio autorizados.

Seguridad de la Batería
● Por favor, utilice un adaptador con certificación CE para la carga.

● No desmonte ni modifique la batería, ni introduzca materias extrañas, ni sumerja la batería en agua u 

otros líquidos, para evitar fugas de la batería, sobrecalentamiento, incendio o explosión.

● No deje caer, apriete o perfore la batería, una presión externa excesiva sobre la batería puede provocar 

un cortocircuito y un sobrecalentamiento en su interior.

● Este dispositivo está equipado con una batería integrada que no es extraíble. No sustituya la batería 

por su cuenta para evitar causar daños a la batería o al dispositivo. La batería sólo puede ser sustituida 

en centros de servicio autorizados. Precaución riesgo de explosión si se sustituye la batería por un tipo 

incorrecto.

● Deseche las baterías usadas de acuerdo con las instrucciones.

Entorno deració Open
● No utilice el dispositivo en un entorno húmedo o cerca de un campo magnético para evitar el mal 

funcionamiento del circuito interno del dispositivo.Las tormentas eléctricas pueden provocar un mal 

funcionamiento del dispositivo o riesgos de descarga eléctrica.

● Por favor, utilice el dispositivo dentro de un rango de temperatura de 0°C~+ 35°C y almacene el 

dispositivo y sus accesorios dentro de un rango de temperatura de -10°C~+ 50C. Las temperaturas 

extremadamente altas o bajas pueden provocar un mal funcionamiento del aparato. El rendimiento de 

la batería puede verse comprometido cuando la temperatura es inferior a 5°C. No coloque el aparato en 

un lugar expuesto a la luz solar directa, como el salpicadero del coche o el alféizar de la ventana.

● No exponga el dispositivo a lugares calientes o fuentes de ignición, como calentadores eléctricos, 

hornos, microondas, calentadores de agua, estufas, velas o cualquier otro lugar que pueda generar calor.

● No coloque alfileres ni otros elementos metálicos puntiagudos alrededor de los receptores o 

altavoces, para evitar que se adhieran elementos metálicos que puedan causarle daños.

Cuidado y Mantenimiento
● Si no va a utilizar los auriculares, vuelva a colocarlos en el estuche de carga para evitar que se pierdan y 

cargar los auriculares a tiempo.

● Por favor, mantenga el dispositivo y sus accesorios en un entorno seco. No seque el dispositivo 

utilizando dispositivos de calor como microondas o secador de pelo.

● No coloque el dispositivo y sus accesorios en un área donde la temperatura sea demasiado alta o baja; 

de lo contrario, podría causar un mal funcionamiento, un incendio o una explosión.

● Antes de realizar la limpieza y el mantenimiento, deje de utilizar el dispositivo, cierre todas las 

aplicaciones y desconéctelo de otros dispositivos. No utilice productos químicos fuertes, detergentes o 

dispositivos de limpieza para limpiar el dispositivo y sus accesorios. Utilice un paño limpio, seco y suave 

para limpiar el dispositivo o sus accesorios.

● No coloque tarjetas de banda magnética (como tarjetas bancarias, tarjetas SIM, etc.) junto al 

dispositivo durante mucho tiempo, ya que las tarjetas de banda magnética pueden resultar dañadas por 

el campo magnético.

● No desmonte ni modifique el dispositivo ni sus accesorios, de lo contrario la garantía no será aplicable. 

En caso de mal funcionamiento del dispositivo, póngase en contacto con los centros de servicio 

autorizados.

Advertencia
No se trague los auriculares. Los niños y los menores deben utilizar el dispositivo bajo la supervisión de 

un tutor para evitar que se lo traguen.

Protección del medio ambiente
● Por favor, no tire el aparato y sus accesorios como basura doméstica ordinaria.

● Por favor, cumpla con la normativa local para la manipulación del dispositivo y sus accesorios y apoye 

las campañas de reciclaje.

Información sobre la exposición a RF
A continuación, se ha realizado una evaluación de la exposición a RF para demostrar que esta unidad no 

generará una emisión EM dañina por encima del nivel de referencia especificado en la Recomendación 

del Consejo de la EC (1999/519/EC).

PRECAUCIÓN
1.Alta presión acústica, para evitar posibles daños auditivos, 

por favor no escuche durante mucho tiempo.

2.Riesgo de explosión si se sustituye la batería por un tipo incorrecto, deseche las baterías usadas de 

acuerdo con las instrucciones

3.Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del 

cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para utilizar el dispositivo.

     

 

FCC ( SÓLO EN ESTADOS UNIDOS ):
Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Su funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos 

condiciones siguientes: (1) Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales, y (2) este 

dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo interferencias que puedan causar 

un funcionamiento no deseado.

Nota: Este dispositivo ha sido probado y se ha comprobado que cumple con los límites para un 

dispositivo digital de Clase B, de acuerdo con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos límites están 

diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra las interferencias perjudiciales en una 

instalación residencial. Este dispositivo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no 

se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las 

comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no se puede garantizar que no se produzcan interferencias en 

una instalación concreta. Si este dispositivo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o 

televisión, lo cual puede determinarse apagando y encendiendo el dispositivo, se recomienda al usuario 

que intente corregir las interferencias mediante una o varias de las siguientes medidas:

—Reoriente o reubicar la antena receptora.

—Aumente la separación entre el dispositivo y el receptor.

—Conecte el dispositivo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al que está conectado el 

receptor.

—Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/TV con experiencia para que le ayude.

      UE:
Este Auricular TWS ofrece las siguientes bandas de frecuencia sólo en zonas de la UE y con la siguiente 

potencia máxima de radiofrecuencia:

Bluetooth V5,2 (2.402-2.480MHz): EIRP < 10 dBm

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD SIMPLIFICADA DE LA UE

La declaración de conformidad simplificada de la UE a la que se refiere al apartado 9 del artículo 10 se 

presentará como a continuación:

Por la presente, [Shenzhen Koorui technology Co., Ltd] declara que el dispositivo de radio tipo [T3] 

cumple la Directiva 2014/53/EU.

El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de 

Internet: http://www.koorui.net

      UKCA:
Este Auricular TWS ofrece las siguientes bandas de frecuencia sólo en zonas de la UE y con la siguiente 

potencia máxima de radiofrecuencia: Bluetooth V5,2 (2.402-2.480MHz): EIRP < 10 dBm

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD SIMPLIFICADA DE UKCA

La declaración de conformidad simplificada de UKCA a que se refiere al apartado 9 del artículo 10 se 

proporcionará como a continuación:

Por la presente, [Shenzhen Koorui technology Co., Ltd] declara que el dispositivo radioeléctrico de tipo 

[T3] cumple el Reglamento sobre dispositivos radioeléctricos de 2017.

El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UKCA está disponible en la siguiente dirección 

de Internet: http://www.koorui.net

Información sobre la Eliminación y El reciclaje

Este símbolo (con o sin una barra sólida) en el dispositivo, las baterías (en caso de que se incluyan), y/o el 

embalaje, indica que el dispositivo y sus accesorios eléctricos (por ejemplo, un auricular, adaptador o 

cable) y las baterías no 

deben desecharse como basura doméstica.

Istruzioni di Sicurezza

Prima di usare il dispositivo, per favore leggi e osserva le seguenti 

considerazioni per garantire le migliori prestazioni del dispositivo ed 

evitare situazioni illegali pericolose.

Dispositivi Elettronici
● Potenza trasmettitore , < 10 dBm
● Intervallo di Frequenza: 2402 - 2480 MHz

● Dove c'è un divieto di uso di dispositivi wireless, per favore non usare questo dispositivo; altrimenti 

interferirà con altri dispositivi elettronici o causerà altri pericoli.

Impatto sul Dispositivo Medico
● Nelle impostazioni mediche o sanitarie in cui l'uso di dispositivi wireless è esplicitamente vietato, per 

favore osserva i requisiti del sito e spegni il dispositivo.

● Le onde radio dagli auricolari possono influenzare il normale funzionamento di dispositivi medici 

impiantabili o dispositivi medici personali come pacemaker, impianti cocleari e apparecchi acustici. Se 

usi queste apparecchiature mediche, per favore consulta il produttore.

● Durante l'uso di questo prodotto, per favore mantieni una distanza di almeno 15 cm da dispositivi 

medici impiantati come pacemaker, impianti cocleari, ecc.

Protezione dell'Udito
● Quando usi gli auricolari per ascoltare musica o effettuare telefonate, si consiglia di usare il volume 

minimo richiesto, l'esposizione a un volume alto può causare danni permanenti all'udito.

● L'esposizione a un volume alto durante la guida può distrarre il conducente e causare incidenti.

Sicurezza del Traffico
● Per favore rispetta le normative pertinenti del paese o della regione e non usare questo prodotto 

durante la guida.

● Tieni presente che la sicurezza alla guida è la cosa più importante e non fare nulla che possa causare 

distrazioni.

● I dispositivi elettronici dell'auto possono non funzionare correttamente a causa dell'interferenza 

radio degli auricolari. Per favore contatta il produttore per informazioni dettagliate.

● I dispositivi wireless possono interferire con il sistema di volo dell'aereo. Per favore rispetta le 

normative pertinenti della compagnia aerea. Non usare il dispositivo quando c'è un divieto di uso di 

apparecchiature wireless.

Sicurezza dei Bambini
● Questo dispositivo e i suoi accessori possono contenere piccole parti. Per favore posiziona il 

dispositivo e i suoi accessori in luoghi che i tuoi bambini non possono raggiungere. I bambini possono 

danneggiare involontariamente il dispositivo e i suoi accessori o ingerire piccole parti del dispositivo 

che possono causare soffocamento. Possono verificarsi anche altri pericoli.

● Questo dispositivo non è un giocattolo, quindi i bambini dovrebbero usarlo sotto la supervisione di un 

tutore.

Requisiti degli Accessori
Solo accessori approvati dal produttore del dispositivo e compatibili con il dispositivo possono essere 

usati. L'uso di altri tipi di accessori può violare le disposizioni di garanzia dell'apparecchiatura e le disposizioni 

pertinenti del paese in cui l'apparecchiatura è installata e può portare a incidenti. Per gli accessori approvati, per 

favore contatta i centri di assistenza autorizzati.

Sicurezza della Batteria
● Per favore usa un adattatore certificato CE per la ricarica.

● Non smontare o modificare la batteria, inserire corpi estranei o immergere la batteria in acqua o altri 

liquidi, per evitare perdite dalla batteria, surriscaldamento, incendio o esplosione.

● Non far cadere, schiacciare o forare la batteria, una pressione esterna eccessiva sulla batteria può 

causare cortocircuiti e surriscaldamento all'interno della batteria.

● Questo dispositivo è dotato di una batteria incorporata non rimovibile. Non sostituire la batteria da 

soli per evitare di causare danni alla batteria o al dispositivo. La batteria può essere sostituita solo nei 

centri di assistenza autorizzati. Attenzione: rischio di esplosione se la batteria viene sostituita con un 

tipo errato.

● Per favore smaltisci le batterie usate secondo le istruzioni.

Ambiente Operativo
● Non usare il dispositivo in ambienti umidi o vicino a campi magnetici per evitare malfunzionamenti del 

circuito interno del dispositivo.

● Per favore non usare il dispositivo in caso di temporali. I temporali possono causare malfunzionamenti 

del dispositivo o rischi di scosse elettriche.

● Per favore usa il dispositivo entro un intervallo di temperatura di 0 °C~ + 35 °C e conserva il dispositivo 

e i suoi accessori entro un intervallo di temperatura di -10 °C ~ + 50 °C. Temperature estremamente alte 

o basse possono causare malfunzionamenti del dispositivo. Le prestazioni della batteria possono essere 

compromesse quando la temperatura è inferiore a 5 °C.

● Non posizionare il dispositivo in una posizione esposta alla luce solare diretta, come il cruscotto 

dell'auto o il davanzale della finestra.

● Non esporre il dispositivo a luoghi caldi o fonti di accensione, come riscaldatori elettrici, forni, 

microonde, scaldabagni, fornelli, candele o qualsiasi altro luogo che possa generare calore.

● Non posizionare spilli e altri oggetti metallici appuntiti intorno ai ricevitori o agli altoparlanti, in modo 

da evitare che vengano attaccati oggetti metallici che potrebbero causare danni a te.

Cura e Manutenzione
● Se non usi gli auricolari, per favore rimetti gli auricolari nella Custodia di Ricarica per evitare perdite e 

ricaricare l'auricolare in tempo.

● Per favore conserva il dispositivo e i suoi accessori in un ambiente asciutto. Non asciugare il dispositivo 

usando dispositivi di riscaldamento come microonde o asciugacapelli.

● Non posizionare il dispositivo e i suoi accessori in un'area dove la temperatura è troppo alta o troppo 

bassa; altrimenti potrebbe causare malfunzionamenti, incendi o esplosioni.

● Prima della pulizia e della manutenzione, per favore interrompi l'uso del dispositivo, chiudi tutte le app 

e scollega il dispositivo da altri dispositivi. Non usare prodotti chimici aggressivi, detergenti o 

attrezzature per la pulizia per pulire il dispositivo e i suoi accessori. Per favore usa un panno pulito, 

asciutto e morbido per pulire il dispositivo o i suoi accessori.

● Non mettere le carte a banda magnetica (come carte bancarie, carte SIM, ecc.) insieme al dispositivo 

per lungo tempo perché le carte a banda magnetica possono essere danneggiate dal campo magnetico.

● Non smontare o modificare il dispositivo e i suoi accessori, altrimenti la garanzia non sarà applicabile. 

Se si verifica un malfunzionamento del dispositivo, per favore contatta i centri di assistenza autorizzati.
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